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/aG, Anwar Galvanizing Limited
Registered Office: 27, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-l000.

Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)
As on 3l March2024

Particulars Notes
As at As at

37 March2024 30 June 2023

Property- plant and cquipr.ncnts

Right ol'r.rsc asscts

lnvcstln.'nl itt rnarkttrhlc sccurities

3

4

5

297.580"621 260,899.124

;1 t()6 )7o

238,079.748 281,457.588

Non-Current Asstes 592,856,639 542,357,312

Invcnlories
'I'rade reccivables

Advances. dcposits and pre- pa)'ments

6 23 1,03 1,502 201.138,022

1 27.133/68
8 51 .7 06.830

24.509,026

28,430,688

C'ash and cash cquir,alcnt5 9 27.005.385 2,686.282

Current Assets 343,477,185 257,364,018

Total Assets 936,333,824 799,',t21,330

Share capital

Retained earnings

t0 301.870,800 i01,870.s00
I I 166.043,592 89.89'7 .237

Other componcnts ol- e quity 12 3,5,5 I I ,7tt5

Total Equitv 503,426,L77 391,768,037

Deferrecl tax [iabilities
[.ong term loan-long tenn poflion
I eusc liahrlitie: l)()n-clrrrcnl t]ortiol't

1i
r4 01

I5.01

6,8 18,205

36,324,1 59

-57,041,99,1

6"953.807

25.093,163

Non Current Liabilities 100,184,358 32,046,970

Long tenn loan-current portion
I-caso liabilitics current pofiion
Trade and other pavahles

Incomc tax liabilitics
Sho( terrn loan

t4 02

15 02

i6
17

l8

9,4,{8,366

818"107
?56 gi6 96R

2'7 .995.,t94
26.194,198

9.-s 8 3.8 6i

3-s4,03 6,178

10,032.116

iinclairned divrdend accolint 19 I 1.309.5-56 2.253,-566

C-urrcnt l,iabilitics 332,723,289 375,906,323

Total Equity and Liabilities 936,333,824 799,72r,330

Net Asssets Value Per Share (NAV) 23 16.68 12.98

eno*/, 

,,re annexecl ,o,., ror,, 0,, ,n,.gr.r por, of ,1.,".. rinun.iul r,""".:

DirectorIIead ofAccount

Company Secretary

Managing Direcdir

Chairman

Dated : Dhaka,29 April,2024



l--'dbt Anwar Galvanizing Limited
Registeled Office: 27, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-l000.

Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome (Unaudited)
For the Period ended on 3l March 2024

Particulars Notes
July'23

to
March'24

July'22
to

March'23

Janutry'24 January'23
to to

March'24 March'23

Rcvenue 20 s14.216.030 556.11s,317 190.799.2s3 222,131.281

Cost ol-soods sold 2l (,10-5,152,520) (404,5-53616) (180,5 10,073) (147,603,088)

Gross Profit 109,123,510 151,561,701 10,289,180 74,534,193

Adrninistrativc cxpcnses (r4.r34.738) (12,01-5,3s3) (6,340.175) (s,3s0,788)

'selling and distribution expenses (25,767,610) (17,888,282) (15,832,045) (6,875,772)

operating Expenses (39,902,348) (29,903,635) (22,172,520) (12,226,560)

Operating Profit/(loss) 69,221,162 121,658,066 _ (11,883'340) 62'307'633

Financial expenses (15,79i,t40) (3.750,08,1) (10,883,917)

Nolr-opcriitins incorne 22 11.525.128 9.234.'+96 66.832,634

(177,626)

1 1 4,398

61,732,588 5,484,412 55,948,717 $3A28)

Profit Belbre Distribution of WPPF 130,953,750 127,142,478 44,065,377 62,244,405

C'ontribtrtion to WPPF (6.2i5,893) (6.054.404) (2,098,352) (2.964.020)

Profit Before Tax

Curront'l'ar
Det'erred 'far

(11,962,118) (22,68s.213)

135,601 (1i5,2-55)
(9rl2.r)lil r I 1.6 18.u5 l)
r 2t)5 J19 r r 28 11 !21

Income Tax expense (17,827,177) (22,820,528) (1,107,482) (11,676,063)

Net Profit After Tax 106,890,680 98,267,546 40,859,543 47,604,322

Other Comprehensivc incorne i5,51 1,785 (3,633"-559) !!,f ! !r!! 1]
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 142,402,465 94,633,987 76,371,328 43,970,763

Earnings Per Share 3.26 1.35 1.58

a**i 
n 

/ ,re armexcd notcs rorn an rntcsral part 01-these linancial *.,.*""*

Director

Dated : Dhaka,29 April,2024

Managing Director

7
ChairmanCompany Secretary

Ilead of Accqunts & l-inance



Anwar Galvanizing Limited
Registqred Office: 27, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000.ffie;

' Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
For the Period ended on 3l March 2024

Particulars Notes
July'23

to
March'24

July'22
to

March'23
Cash l'lolvs from Operating Activities:
Collection from customers and others

Pavmcnl 1br sr-rpplicrs, cmployecs and others

Payment lbr WPPP

Incorne tax paid

514,320,1 l3 545.072.089

(428,5er,113) (40e,182,036)
( t t .017 .21 6)
({r,837,s3s) (18.194,186)

lnterest paid (3,868,740) (1,405,489)

Net Cash Inflow/(Outflolv) from Operating Activities 63,945,449 116,290,378

Cash I.lo*'s I'ronr Investing Activities
Parrrent lbr thc acquisrtion o1-propcrly. plant and equiprnent

I'il\ nlcnl lirr tlre cupital uork-irr-progrcs.
Investment in shirres

Dividencl incornc

(1,016,624) (ee].e7t)
(45,,107,4s9) (9 1,556,990)

129,789.525 219,305,452
)5q 500

Nct (lash Inflorv/(Outflow) from Investing Activities 83,624,942 126,750,491

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Dividend paid

Receipl/(papienl) ol shorl term loan

llcce ipt/(paymcnt) of long tenn loalr

Ilecerpt,r(pal rnent) o I' lcase habilities- principal portion

Reccipl/(paunont) of lease liabilitics intcrcst portiou
Receipt/(paynent) cll loan llclrn dillerent sccuritics

(21,131,090)

26.194.198
I 1,095,499

(1 89,845)

( 1,704,892)
(129,997.124)

(32,636.225)
(96.970,206)

13,120,972

(102,639,282)

Receipt/(pai,urent) ofloan lroln interoompan\ (7.518.633)

Nct Cash Inflorv/(Outflou) from Finanring Aclivilies (123,251,287) (219,124,741',)

Net lncreasei(Decrease) in Cash and Cash lJcluir"alents

C'ash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning o1'the Period

24,319,103
2.686.282

23,916,128
32.325.842

Cash and (lash Equivalcnts al thc Pcriod End 27,005,385 56,241,970

Net Operatins Cash Flow Per Share (NOCFPS) ,< ', 1) 3.85

,/
: d\r/ 

'lhe annexed notes tbrr.n an integral part of these financial staternents

( \l.d- -{St'*a-
Ilead of Accounts & F-inance

Dated : Dhaka, 29 April, 2024

Director Managing I)irector

Company Secretary Chairman



Anwar Galvanizing Limited
Registered Office: 27, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000.

/z*FE|&tt
Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)

For the Period ended on 3l March 2024

Particulars Share Capital
Retained other

--- . Componenlsoflarnlngs Equitv

Balance as on 01 July 2023

Prior period adjustment

Net Profit After Tax

Unrealized gain/(loss) on marketable securities

Cash dividend
'' 

Stock dividend

30 I,870,800 81),897,237

(s57,245)

l 06,890,680

(30, l 87.080)

35,51 1,785

J91,768,037

1557 )45)

1 06.890,680

35,51 1.785

(30, I 87.080)

Balance as on 31 March 202,1 301,870,800 166,043,592 35,511,785 503,426,177

llalance as on 1 .luly 2022

Net Prollt Alier l'ar
Unrcalizcd gain/(loss) on rnarketable sccurities

Cash dividend

Stock drvidcnd

167,706,000

1 34,1 64.800

198,085,219

98.261.546

(33,s4 1.200)

(134,r64,800)

/t 5tt 559)

36s,791,219

98.261 .5,16

r I 6ll iig)
(33,54 1,200)

Balance as on 3l N{arch 2023

Dated : Dhaka,29 Ap.ril,2024

'fhe annexed notcs lbrm an integral part olthcse financial statenlcnts

-4$oS:*

128,646,765 (3,633,559.00) 426,884,006

Managing Director

30 1,870,800

DirectorIIead of Accounts & l'inance

Company Secretary



Anwar Galvanizing Limited
Registered Office: 27, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000.

Notes to the Accounts (Unaudited)
As at and for the ended on 31 March 2024

Legal status and nature of the Company

Anwar Galvanizing Limited (a "Company") was incorporated in Bangladesh on 14th February 1995,

Registration No. 27860(1706)/95 under the Companies Act, 1"994 as a public company limited by shares and

its shares are listed in the Dhaka Stock Exchange, Bangladesh.

The address of the Registered Office and the Principal place of business is located at 27, Dilkusha Commercial

Area, Dhaka and the manufacturing plant is located atTongi lndustrial Area, Gazipur.

The company carries on the business of manufacturing and distributing of Galvanized Gl Fittings of all

specifications at competitive standards.

Selected explanatory notes

Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared on going concern basis in accordance with lnternational

Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSs), the Companies Act l-994, the Securities and Exchange Rules 2020 and

other applicable laws in Bangladesh.

Basis of Preparation

The Third Quarter financial statements for the period have been prepared in condensed form in accordance

with IAS-34'lnterim Financial Reporting'. Selective narrative and descriptive information has been provided

where it is relevant for understanding of the current period's financial statements.

Reporting Period

Un-audited Third Quarter financial statements of the company has been prepared for the period from 01 July

2023 to 31 March 2024. Comparative information has been disclosed as per the requirement of Securities
Exchange Commission.

2

2.t

Sl.No. Particulars Notes
31 March 2024

BDT

30 June 2023

BDT

3.00 Property, plant and equipments
Property, plant and equipment 3.01 212,924,682
Capital work -in-progress 3.02 24,655,939

L04,981,408

1,55,912,3L6

297,s80,621 260,899,724

3.01 Property, plant and equipments
A. Cost

Opening balance

Addition during the period

Disposal during the period

r$,762,922
177,680,460

L67,570,205

1-5,792,7t8

36L,043,382 L83,362,922

B. Accumulated depreciation
Opening Balance

Depreciation for thd period

Depreciation on disposal of assets during the period

78,375,51,4

9,743,L86
67,898,828

10,476,686

88,118,700 78,375,5t4

Written down value as on 31. March 2024

ffi

2-2

2.3



Sl.No. Particu lars Notes
31 March 2024 30 June 2023

BDT BDT

3.02 Capital work -in-progress

Opening balance

Addition during the period

Transfer to non-current assets during the period

1"55,9!2,316

45,407,459

(176,663,836)

66,761,,792

103,630,352

(14,479,828)

4.00

24,655,939 155,912,316

Right of Use Assets

IFRS 16 is effective from or after 1 January 2019. The Company has entered into a new lease agreement for
premises or land during the period for 17 years, started from 1 January 2024, and been capitalized under IFRS

16- Leases.

Fresco Land premise 51 ,196,270

A. Cost

Opening balance

Addition during the period

Revaluation of right of use assets

58,049,946

58,049,946

B. Accumulated depreciation
Opening Balance

Depreciation for the period

Termination/disposal/modification during the period
853,616

853,676

Written down value as on 31 March 2024 (A-B) 57,796,270

5.00 lnvestment in marketable securities

Name of Company
Market Price as at Market Price as at

Cost Price
31 March 2024 30 June 2023

Number of
Share

lnvestment in different securities

lnvestment in different securities

2,685,040 202,567,963

5,868,132 276,26L,480 - 281,457,588

238,079,748

2,685,040 202,s67,963 238,079,148 28L,457,588

The investments comprise of equity investments in other entities and are not held for sale. The unrealized

gain/(loss) has been accounted and presented in other comprehensive income in accordance with IFRS 9.

5.00 lnventories

Raw materials

Auxiliary materials
Spare parts and other materials

Finished goods

Work -in-process

1"9,365,925

11,505,079

42,650,1,81

80,927,46s

76,582,852

56,396,686

7,301,,701,

57,076,1.1.8

55,816,397

25,t47,1,20

23r,O31,502 201,738,O22

lnventories, except goods in transit are measured at lower of cost and estimated net realisable value (NRV).

In view of innumerable items of inventory and diversified units of measurement, it is not feasible to disclose..
the comparison of NRV and cost. '.,1



a

Sl.No. Particu lars Notes
37March2024 30June 2023

BDT BDT

7,OO Trade Receivables

Receivable From dealers and others 28,441.,27L 25,2t6,829

24,441,271 25,21.6,829

Provision for doubtful debt (707,803) (707,803)

2t,733,468 24,509,026

7.Ol Provision for Doubtful Debt

Opening Balance

Provision made during the period

Adjustment made/ write-off

707,803 707,803

707,803 707,803

8.00 Advances, Deposits and Prepayments

Adva nces

Security deposits

8.01

8.02

4].,7t1 ,243 22,441,,101,

1s,989,s87 s,989,587

57,706,830 28,430,688

Above amounts are unsecured, but considered good.

8.01 Advances

Advance against supplier
LC margin

Goods in transit
Advance income tax

Advance against employee

Advance against others

Advance to Bank Asia and other securities

2,419,822
1",208,625

L1,5,825

L6,066,941,

925,657

1,,596,720

19,383,653

4,757,L22

2,t90,L69
t72,580

9,786,6sL

774,603

2,176,875

2,583,101

4L,717,241 22,44t,t0t

8.02 Security Deposits

Security deposit CDBL

Secu rity deposit-electriclty
Security deposit-gas

Security deposit- meter

Security deposit for Fresco Land premise

300,000

5,086,000

561,s87

42,000

10,000,000

300,000

5,086,000

s51,587

42,000

15,989,587 s,989,587

9.00 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash at banks

Cash in hand

26,523,455

481,930

1,,844,979

841,303

27,OO5,385 2,686,282

Share capital

Authorised Capital

50,000,000 Ordinary Shares of BDT L0 each 500,000,000 s00,000,000

500,000,000 500,000,000

lssued, Subscribed, and Paid-up-Capital
30,187,080 ordinary shares of Tk.10 each issued for each 301,870,800 1"61,706,000

1"34,1.64,800

301,870,800 301,870,800

Retained earnings

Profit brought forward

Prior year adjustment
Adjusted opening balance

Net profit during the period/year

Cash dividend

Stock dividend

. 89,897,237

lssT,24s)
89,339,992

106,890,680

(30,187,080)

198,085,219

198,08s,219

59,518,018

(33,s41,200)

(134,L64,800)

7.01.

10.00

11.00



Sl.No. Particulars Notes
31 March 2024 30June 2023

BDT BDT

12.00 Other Components of Equity
Opening balance

Gain/(loss) from sales realisation

Transferred to retained earnings

Gain/(loss) on marketable securities (unrealized) 35,511,785

35,511,785

Deferred tax liabilities
Opening Balance

Deferred tax (income)/ expense charged in Profit & Loss

6,9s3,807

(13s,602)

7,686,012
(132,20s)

6,818,205 6,9s3,807

13.01 For 31 March 2024 Carrying Value rax Based value ;",tr:lltJ
Propertv. PIant and Equipnrent
Land

Other than land

8,877,421.

264,047,261
8,877,421,

229,292,40s 34,754,856
272,924,582 238,t69,826 34,754,856

Right of Use Assets

Right of Use Assets-land

Lease liabilities
57,196,270

(s7,860,101)
57,196,210

(57,860,101)

(663,831) (653,831)

Applicable Tax Rate

On land

On other than land

On right of use assets

Deferred Tax Liability
On land

On other than land

1.5%

20.00%

20.o00/o

6,950,97L
of use assets L32,

Deferred tax liabilities as on March 31,2024 6,818,205

For 30 June 2023 carrying Value Tax Based Value Temporary
Difference

Propertv. Plant and Equipment
La nd

Other than land

8,877,421

96,L09,987

8,877,421

61,,340,9s2 34,769,O35

L04,987,408 70,2L8,373 34,769,O3s
Applicable Tax Rate
On land
On other than land
Deferred Tax Liability
On land

On other than land

15%
20.00%

6,9s3,807
Deferred tax liabilities as on June 30,2023 6,953,807

Sl,No. Particulars Notes 31 March 2024 30June 2023

BDT BDT

14.00 Long term loan 45,772,525 34,677,026
45.772.525 34.677.026

14.01 Long term loan-long term portion 35,324,1.59 25,093,163
36,324.159 25.093.153

14.02 Long term loan-current portion 9,448,166' 9,593,g63

13.00

13.01



Sl.No. Particulars - . 3L March 2024 30 June 2023
Notes BDT BDT

15.00 Leaseliabilities 57,860,101.

57,860,101

i) Lease liabilities recognized in statement of financial position

15.01 Lease liabilities non-current portion

15.02 Lease liabilities current portion

57,041.,994

818,107

57,860,L0r

ii) Amounts recognized in profit or loss

lnterest on lease liabilities

Depreciation expense

L,704,892

853,677

2,558,559

iii) Amounts recognized in statement of cash flows

Total cash-outflow for leases L,894,737

7,894,137

iv) Movement in lease payable

Balance as at 1 July 2023

Additions during the period

lnterest accrued during the period

Repayment during the period

Lease payments made prior periods

Termination/disposal/modification during the period

s8,049,946

1.,704,892

l.1,,894,737],

Balance as at 31 March 2024 57,860,102

15.00 Trade and other liabilities
Trade payable

Liabilities for expenses

Advance received from customers

Short term loan from intercompany
Loan from Bank Asia Securities Limited (BASL)

16.01

55,346,234

70,518,989

1,4,042,749

1.17,048,996

44,094,297

44,199,9L2

11,,177,215

L24,s67,629

1,29,997,1,24

256,956,969 354,036,178

15.01 Liabilities for expenses

Liabilities for salaries, wages and others
TDS & VDS payable

Provision for WPPF

!3,496,556
L,Q16,41,4

17,059,650

3,761,874

1.47,791,

21,901,033

18,389,213Liabilities for other expense 38,946,258
70,518,989 44.L99.9L2

L7.OO lncome tax payable

Opening balance

Accrued tax liabllity against demand for earlier period

Tax adjustment for AY: 2022-23

1,0,032,71,6

557,245

lssT,24s)
1l,962,778

29,018,849

(29,0r-8,849)

L0,032,71,6Tax provision made tlte period
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